

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington
1/16/2018 1:30 PM
No. 76096-3-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I,
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

WYNN LOILAND and SUZANNE LOILAND,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON; PEDRO LOPEZ and
JANE DOE LOPEZ, and the marital community composed thereof,

Respondents,

and

MARIO A. JIMENEZ PEREZ and JANE DOE PEREZ, and
the marital community comprised thereof,

Defendants.

PETITION FOR REVIEW

Francisco Duarte, WSBA #24056
Scott David Smith, WSBA #48108
Fury Duarte PS
710 10th Avenue East
PO Box 20397
Seattle, WA 98102
(206) 726-6600

Philip A. Talmadge, WSBA #6973
Talmadge/Fitzpatrick/Tribe
2775 Harbor Avenue SW
Third Floor, Suite C
Seattle, WA 98126
(206) 574-6661

Attorneys for Petitioners Loiland

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
A. IDENTITY OF PETITIONER.....	1
B. COURT OF APPEALS DECISION.....	1
C. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
E. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED	3
(1) <u>The Rescue Doctrine and Its Professional Rescuer Exception in Washington</u>	3
(2) <u>Division I’s Application of the Professional Rescuer Exception Does Not Apply Here as to the State Is Contrary to Decisions of this Court and the Court of Appeals</u>	9
(3) <u>The Professional Rescuer Exception to the Rescue Doctrine Should Be Abandoned</u>	14
F. CONCLUSION.....	20
Appendix	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Table of Cases

Washington Cases

Ballou v. Nelson, 67 Wn. App. 67, 834 P.2d 97 (1992) *passim*

Barrett v. Lowe’s Home Centers, Inc., 179 Wn. App. 1,
324 P.3d 688 (2013), *review denied*,
180 Wn.2d 1016 (2014)18

Beaupre v. Pierce County, 161 Wn.2d 568, 166 P.3d 712 (2007).....7, 8, 13

Black Indus. v. Emco Helicopters, Inc., 19 Wn. App. 697,
577 P.2d 610 (1978).....6, 8

Davis v. Baugh Indus. Contractors, Inc., 159 Wn.2d 413,
150 P.3d 545 (2007).....15

Dowler v. Clover Park School Dist. No. 400, 172 Wn.2d 471,
258 P.3d 676 (2011).....3

Edwards v. Colville Motor Sports, Inc., 2017 WL 6507242 (2017).....19

Fray v. Spokane County, 134 Wn.2d 637, 952 P.2d 601 (1998) 7-8

Freehe v. Freehe, 81 Wn.2d 183, 500 P.2d 771 (1972)15

French v. Chase, 48 Wn.2d 825, 297 P.2d 235 (1956).....4

Gleason v. Cohen, 192 Wn. App. 788, 368 P.3d 531 (2016)19

Gregoire v. City of Oak Harbor, 170 Wn.2d 628,
244 P.3d 924 (2010).....17, 18, 19

Highland v. Wilsonian Inv. Co., 171 Wash. 34,
17 P.2d 631 (1932).....4

In re Stranger’s Creek, 77 Wn.2d 649, 466 P.2d 508 (1970).....14

Jessee v. City Council of Dayton, 173 Wn. App. 410,
293 P.3d 1290 (2013).....19

Locke v. City of Seattle, 162 Wn.2d 474, 172 P.3d 705 (2007).....8

Maltman v. Sauer, 84 Wn.2d 975, 530 P.2d 254 (1975)5, 6, 8, 17

McCoy v. American Suzuki Motor Corp., 136 Wn.2d 350,
961 P.2d 952 (1998).....4, 6, 17

O’Neill v. City of Port Orchard, 194 Wn. App. 759,
375 P.3d 709 (2016), *review denied*,
187 Wn.2d 1003 (2017)19

Rose v. Anderson Hay & Grain Co., 184 Wn.2d 268,
358 P.3d 1139 (2015).....15

State v. Otton, 185 Wn.2d 673, 374 P.3d 1108 (2016).....15

<i>Sutton v. Shufelberger</i> , 31 Wn. App. 579, 643 P.2d 920 (1982)	7, 8, 13
<i>Ward v. Torjussen</i> , 52 Wn. App. 280, 758 P.2d 1012 (1988).....	7, 13
<i>W.G. Clark Constr. Co. v. Pac. Nw. Reg'l Council of Carpenters</i> , 180 Wn.2d 54, 322 P.3d 1207 (2014).....	15
<i>Wilson v. Steinbach</i> , 98 Wn.2d 434, 656 P.2d 1030 (1982)	3
<i>Wyman v. Wallace</i> , 94 Wn.2d 99, 615 P.2d 452 (1980).....	15
<i>Vallandigham v. Clover Park Sch. Dist. No. 400</i> , 154 Wn.2d 16, 109 P.3d 805 (2005).....	3

Other Cases

<i>Banyai v. Arruda</i> , 799 P.2d 441 (Colo. App. 1990)	16
<i>Berko v. Freda</i> , 459 A.2d 663 (N.J. 1983)	5
<i>Christensen v. Murphy</i> , 678 P.2d 1210 (Or. 1984).....	16
<i>Hopkins v. Medeiros</i> , 724 N.E.2d 336 (Mass. App. 2000).....	16
<i>Kaiser v. N. States Power Co.</i> , 353 N.W.2d 899 (Minn. 1984), <i>overruled on other grounds by Tyroll v. Private Label Chemicals, Inc.</i> , 505 N.W.2d 54 (Minn. 1993).....	9
<i>Krauth v. Geller</i> , 31 N.J. 270, 157 A.2d 129 (N.J. 1960).....	8, 17
<i>Lang v. Glusica</i> , 393 N.W.2d 181 (Minn. 1986)	9
<i>Mull v. Kerstetter</i> , 540 A.2d 951, <i>appeal denied</i> , 520 Pa. 606 (Pa. 1988).....	16
<i>Ruiz v. Mero</i> , 917 A.2d 239 (N.J. 2007).....	17
<i>Sepega v. DeLaura</i> , 167 A.3d 916 (Conn. 2017).....	17
<i>Wagner v. Int'l Ry.</i> , 133 N.E. 437 (N.Y. 1921)	4
<i>Walters v. Sloan</i> , 142 Cal. Rptr. 152 (Cal. 1977)	5
<i>Wills v. Bath Excavating</i> , 829 P.2d 405 (Colo. App. 1991), <i>judgment aff'd and remanded by</i> 847 P.2d 1141 (1993).....	16

Statutes

RCW 41.26.281	7
---------------------	---

Other Statutes

Fla. Stat., ch. 112.182 (1990).....	17
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 60.2965 (West 2015).....	17

Minn. Stat. § 604.06 (West 1984).....	17
N.Y. Gen. Mun. Law § 205-a (McKinney 1996).....	17
N.Y. Gen. Oblig. Law § 11-106 (McKinney 1996).....	17
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2A.62A-21 (West 1993).....	17

Codes, Rules and Regulations

CR 56(c).....	3
RAP 13.4(b)	20
RAP 13.4(b)(1)-(2)	9, 14
RAP 13.4(b)(4)	14

Other Authorities

Christen C. Handley, <i>Back to the Basics: Restoring Fundamental Tort Principles by Abolishing the Professional - Rescuer's Doctrine</i> , 68 Ark. L. Rev. 489 (2015).....	16
Jack W. Fischer, <i>The Connecticut Fireman's Rule: "House Arrest" for a Police Officer's Tort Rights</i> , 9 U. Bridgeport L. Rev. 143 (1988).....	16
Jay Berger, <i>Has the Michigan Firefighter's Rule Gone Up in Smoke? An Analysis of the Willful and Wanton Exception</i> , 44 Wayne L. Rev. 1555 (1998).....	16
Louie A. Wright, <i>The Missouri "Fireman's Rule": An Unprincipled Rule in Search of a Theory</i> , 58 UMKC L. Rev. 329 (1990).....	16
Margo R. Casselman, <i>Re-Examining the Firefighter's Rule in Arizona</i> , 59 Ariz. L. Rev. 263 (2017).....	16
<i>Tort Law — Professional Rescue Doctrine — Washington Supreme Court Declines to Apply Professional Rescue Doctrine in suit by Policeman Against Fellow Officer — Beaupre v. Pierce County</i> , 166 P.3d 712 (Wash. 2007), 121 Harv. L. Rev. 1644 (2008).....	7
